The selected hotels are renowned to the 

public; these hotels have maintained good integrity 

record in the society. The population are the 315 

employees in the selected hotels which are Radisson 

Blu Anchorage Hotel and Protea Hotel by Marriot Ikeja. 

A sample size of two hundred and fifty-five (255) 

respondents was randomly selected from the selected 

hotels. This was obtained from the selected hotels by 

the use of simple random sampling technique. Different 

scholars such as (Wanza, & Nkuraru, 2016; Marlina, 

Setyoningrum, Mulyani, Permana, & Sumarni, 2021)